
 

 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 14 September 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 27th July, 2015 

(Dac.14.09.2015/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 
Items for Information 
 
3   Clean and Tidy Service   

 
 
Performance 
 
4   Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position 

(Dac.14.09.2015/4)  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 
Items for Decision 
 
5   Environmental Enforcement Service (Dac.14.09.2015/5)  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6   Dearne Development Fund (Dac.14.09.2015/6)  (Pages 19 - 56) 

 
 
Dearne Approach 
 
7   Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 24th August, 2015 

(Dac.14.09.2015/7)  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

 
Ward Alliances 
 
8   Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.14.09.2015/8)  (Pages 65 - 68) 

Dearne North – held on 27th July, 2015 
 

9   Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.14.09.2015/9)  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Noble (Chair), Brook, Gardiner, Gollick, Sixsmith MBE and Worton 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Kath Harris, Service Director Adult Assessment and Care Management 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Vicky Peverelle, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group Link Officer 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Friday, 4 September 2015 



DEARNE AREA COUNCIL

27th July, 2015

1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL

27th July, 2015

10. Present: Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, and Worton.

11. Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

12. Minutes of the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 1st 
June, 2015

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne 
Area Council.

With reference to the discussion about the Training for Employment 
contract, it was noted that the Enterprise Centre had not closed, but 
skills provision in the Enterprise Centre had ceased.

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the 
Dearne Area Council meeting, held on 1st June, 2015 be approved as a 
true and correct record.

13. Update on Performance and Commissioning

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who drew the 
attention of Members to the success of the Training for Employment 
contract.  Referred to were the figures from quarter 3, where 26 people 
had been supported into local employment during the 8 months of the 
contact.  A very basic social return on investment calculation showed 
£91,104 of JSA would be saved if those individuals stayed in 
employment for 12 months.  It was noted that this figure would be higher 
if other benefits, such as housing benefit or council tax benefit, were also 
included.

Members noted the case studies circulated and were made aware that 
the success of the commission and its contribution towards the 
Corporate Priorities would be included in the next edition of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.

The meeting discussed promotion of the service.  It was suggested that 
coverage in the press and within the community newsletter would help to 
encourage more people to access the service.

Page 3

Dac.14.09.2015/2



DEARNE AREA COUNCIL

27th July, 2015

2

An update on the Enforcement Service was circulated at the meeting.  It 
was noted that, from the 4th May to 5th July, 2015, 44 notices for littering, 
dog fouling or parking violations had been issued in Dearne North and 
21 in Dearne South Wards.   Also noted were the details of operations 
which were currently ongoing. These included a focus on Thurnscoe 
Cemetery, on Church Street, and on Commercial Road.

Members discussed the low numbers of fixed penalty notices issued for 
dog fouling and the prevalence of the problem.  It was acknowledged 
that often successful prosecution is as a result of intelligence received, 
and the reporting of intelligence was to be encouraged.  

Also discussed were the figures for disputed parking notices and it was 
agreed to provide details of these to the next meeting of the Area 
Council.

The meeting heard how a number of security cameras had been funded 
by the Ward Alliance Fund, Big Local and Thurnscoe Crime and Safety 
Subgroup to help deter people committing environmental offencers.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the continued progress of the two current commissions be noted; 
and 
(ii) that future updates on the Environmental Enforcement Service 
contain details on disputed PCN notices.

14. Update on the Procurement of a Clean and Tidy Service

The Area Council Manager gave an update on procurement of a Clean 
and Tidy Service for the Dearne Area. Two organisations had submitted 
tenders and had subsequently been invited to interview.

A preferred organisation had been identified, but could not be identified 
as the contracting process was currently within the 10 day stand-still 
period.

Members noted that each Ward Alliance would ultimately inform the 
work plan of the service.  However, as the service was due to start at the 
beginning of September and Ward Alliances would not meet until after 
this date, it was agreed that Members would meet to discuss an initial 
workplan.

Members were reminded that the service would not only assist with 
cleaning the area, but would also have a focus on the prevention of 
littering.

RESOLVED 

Page 4



DEARNE AREA COUNCIL

27th July, 2015

3

(i) that the progress to date regarding the procurement of a Clean and 
Tidy Service be noted;
(ii) that arrangements be made for Dearne North and Dearne South 
Ward Alliances to discuss the work plan for the Clean and Tidy Service;
(iii) that Members meet to discuss and interim workplan for the Clean 
and Tidy Service.

15. Dearne Area Council update on priorities, work plans and financial 
position

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members 
were reminded of the workshop held on 24th June, 2015 where a range 
of data and intelligence was considered by Members of the Area 
Council.  

Based on the information provided and the knowledge of Members, it 
was suggested that the current priorities remained valid, but that an 
additional priority of Improving Health be added.  It was suggested that 
that the priorities Community Involvement and Benefit Advice were 
important but were currently being delivered at a Ward, rather than Area 
Council, level.

The meeting noted a variety of discussions taking place between the 
Area Team and other agencies in order to map the health initiatives 
currently available in the area and identify any gaps in service.

Members noted the current financial position.  Taking into account the 
extensions of the Environmental Enforcement and Training for 
Employment contracts, and the expected revenue from Fixed Penalty 
Notices, an amount of £126,562 of the Area Council budget for 
2015/16 remained.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the following be approved as priorities for Dearne Area Council 
for 2015/16 – Environment, Skills and Learning for Work, Improving the 
Economy, Improving Health, and Young People;
(ii) that the priorities of Community Involvement and Benefit Advice 
continue to be important for the Area, but they be more appropriately 
delivered at a Ward level;
(iii) that the financial position for the Area Council be noted.

16. Dearne Area Council update on an Environmental Enforcement 
Service for 2016/17

The Dearne Area Council Manager introduced the item.  Members were 
reminded of their recent decision to extend the contract with Kingdom 
Security to the end of March, 2016.

Page 5



DEARNE AREA COUNCIL

27th July, 2015

4

However, Members noted that to continue to provide a service after this 
date would require the contract to be re-tendered.  As many of the other 
Area Councils had commissioned a similar service, and had expressed 
an interest in this being provided post March 2016, this would exceed 
EU thresholds and therefore would necessitate a more involved 
tendering process to comply with relevant legislation.

This would involve commissioning a single contract with ‘lots’ assigned 
to each Area Council.   Members were encouraged to consider the 
current service with a view to discussing the issue in more detail at the 
September meeting.

The meeting noted that an officer group was in the process of reviewing 
the service currently being provided and the outcome of this would 
inform future discussions. 

RESOLVED that further consideration be given to the future provision of 
an Environmental Enforcement Service at the Dearne Area Council 
meeting to be held in September, 2015.

17. Notes from Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 8th July, 2015

The meeting considered the notes of the Dearne South Ward Alliance 
meeting held on 8th July, 2015.  It was acknowledged that this was a 
very brief meeting and that work was to be undertaken to generate more 
interest in the group.

Officer support was in place to help review the work of the Ward 
Alliances and assist in their development.

RESOLVED that the note from Dearne South Ward Alliance be received.

18. Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds

Members considered the report detailing expenditure from the beginning 
of the financial year to date.

It was noted that Dearne North had allocated £3,781.75 of its £10,109.49 
Devolved Ward Budget, and Dearne South had allocated £2,803.36 of 
its £10,000 Devolved Ward Budget.

Neither ward had utilised any Ward Alliance Fund finance in the current 
financial year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
 ......................................

Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 14th September 2015 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

 
          

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils current commissions.  
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
 
2.2   
 
 
3.0    
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2    
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

     
 

Recommendations 
 
Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2015/2016. 
Details are contained in Appendix One.  
 
That members note the continued progress of the three Dearne Area Council  
commissions  
 
Financial update 
 
With agreement from the Dearne Area Council on the 30th March 2015 the 
training for employment contract has been commissioned and subsequently  
extended until the end of March 2016 at a cost of £37,000. The enforcement 
contracts have also been extended until the end of the financial year the total 
cost is £22,000. Further the Dearne Area Council have commissioned a clean 
and tidy service at a cost of £75,000. This equates to £134,000 spent out of this 
year’s budget leaving an amount of £121,718 remaining unallocated for 
2015/16. 
 
The revenue that has been raised so far from FPN’s (Fouling and Littering) is 
£14,110 .Therefore a total of £135,828 is available in the 2015/16 financial year 
to spend on meeting the Dearne Area council’s priorities and the possible 
allocation of funds to a ward level. 
 
No clear indication has been given regarding the future budget allocations for 
Area Councils post 2016-17. Central Government’s Summer Budget was 
announced on the 8th July 2015. This will inform BMBC’s budget planning and 
further information will be available in the autumn.  
 
[...]
of Dog Fouling on the footpath on Lowfield Road in Bolton upon 

Dearne, Kingdom Environmental Enforcement Officers liaised with tasking officers to 

arrange an effective intelligence-led dog fouling operation.Within a week of the initial 

complaint, through varied high-visibility patrols at different times of day (early morning and 

late evening), four (4) Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued for dog fouling offences and 

one (1) for a littering offence. As a result of the success of this particular operation, 

residents around the area agree that the problem is starting to diminish, but patrols will still 

continue into the next quarter. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 14



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

Dearne Area Council – Enforcement Service

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an opportunity to reach a decision about 
whether the Dearne Area Council will continue to commission an Environmental 
Enforcement Service.   

1.2 The report also considers options regarding the scale of a future commissioned 
service.

 
2.   Recommendations

        It is recommended that:
 
2.1 Members agree if they wish to continue to commission an environmental 

enforcement service to help address the Area Environment priority after 
March 2016.  

2.2 Members agree the scale of the service provision.

2.3 Dearne Area Council members agree the maximum contract value and 
length.

3.      Background and Proposal

3.1  As part of its commissioning of projects based on local priorities, the Dearne   
Area Council following a tender exercise appointed an external contractor 
(Kingdom Security) for an initial period of one year to provide additional 
enforcement activity around the areas of:

 Littering 
 Dog fouling
 Parking

 Dearne Council Meeting:  
14th September

Agenda Item: 5

Page 15

Dac.14.09.2015/5



The contract for the Dearne Area was agreed at the following contract price 
over one year:

 A t
[...]
2 Members are asked to consider if they wish to reduce/increase the number of 
officers working within the Dearne.  

Page 16



6.0  Contract Length

6.1 Procurement is a time consuming and costly process.  Therefore it is 
recommended that any contract be advertised for a minimum of two years on 
the understanding that it is ‘let’ one year at a time.

7.0  Risks

7.1 The Area Councils are awaiting further information regarding ongoing budget 
allocations.  It is recommended that any future commissioned service contracts 
include break clauses that will help to mitigate any financial risk.  These include 
considerations for: availability of funding, satisfaction with the service delivered 
and perceived need of the service.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Claire Dawson 01226 775106                  14th Sept 2015.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager 
 

 
The Dearne Area Council mapping exercise and Dearne Development Fund 

 
1.0   Purpose of Report  
 

To update members regarding the mapping exercise that has been undertaken   
by the Dearne Area team and put forward the proposal for having a Dearne 
Development Fund in order to address the area priorities.  

 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the research and scoping exercise the Area Team have 

carried out in order to commission a service based on meeting the needs of 
the community. 

 
2.2  That Members allocate £80,000 out of their commissioning budget to establish a 

grant regime, which will allocate grants from £1,000 - £15,000 in the 2015/16 
financial year in order to enhance/improve provision that already exists within the 
Dearne Area, as suggested in the Dearne Development Fund options paper 
(Appendix 1) 

 
2.3   That members agree to the establishment of a Dearne Development Fund 

allocation panel. 
 
2.4  That the Service Director, Stronger Safer and Healthier Communities be 

authorised to approve grants of between £1,000 and £15,000 following 
consultation with the Dearne Development Fund allocation panel. 

 
2.5  That the Dearne Development Fund Guidance Notes (Appendix 2) Application 

Forms (Appendix 3, 4) are adopted. 
 
 
2.0      Community mapping 

 
Following a ‘reviewing the priorities’ meeting on the 24th of June, 2015 the 
Area Council meeting on the 27th July, 2015 agreed the area priorities. At the 
meeting the members suggested that they would like the team to focus on 
young people, in particular NEETS, progression for school leavers, obesity 
and poverty but to also undertake a scoping exercise in relation to the health 
initiatives already in the area. 
 

 
Dearne Area Council Meeting:   
 
Agenda Item 6  
 
 

Page 19

Dac.14.09.2015/6



The Area Team have had several meetings with services that are operating in 
the Dearne Area. For example JCP, Salvation Army, young people’s services, 
community groups, the Embankment Centre, PSS trainers who are now 
delivering the BEWELL Barnsley initiative. In addition the NEETS coordinator 
from BMBC is currently delivering an intensive pilot within the area in 
partnership with an external provider in order to try and reduce the amount of 
NEETS within the Dearne.  
 
Although services and the third sector may have experienced cuts within their 
budget there is still a substantial level of provision within the Dearne that the 
Area Council could build upon and develop without the need to commission 
an external provider in an already saturated market.  
 
The Area Council could decide to allocate its funds into a development fund in 
order to enhance and develop the services and groups that already operate 
within the area, rather than commissioning one provider and only meeting one 
of the five priorities. Various options are considered in the Dearne 
Development Fund options paper (Appendix 1). 

 
3.0      Development Fund 
 

It is proposed that the Area Council allocates £80,000 of its remaining 
£126,562 into a development fund in order to meet the Area Priorities. This 
will ensure that the team works with the services and groups within the area in 
order to build resilience and develop the community. A development fund 
would ensure more issues and people are targeted based on the needs of the 
wider population.  
 
The allocation of funds will be between £1,000- £15,000 and an allocation 
panel will be convened in order to discuss applicants and make 
recommendations. It is suggested that the  final approval be delegated to the 
Service Director, Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities. It is proposed 
that the panel will consist of a member from Dearne North and South, a 
resident and Area Manager.  
 
Draft forms are included in the appendix for further discussion.  

 
3.0      Considerations  

 
It is important to note that whilst working on applications the potential service or 
group have to meet the area priorities: 
 

 Environment  
 

 Skills and learning for work 
 

 Improving the economy 
 

 Improving health  
    

Page 20



 Young people. 
 

   Further the Dearne Area Council Budget is intended to provide services which   
will also address the corporate priorities: 

 
• Growing the economy 

 
• Changing the relationship between the council and the community 

 
• Improving people’s potential and achievement 

 
 

4.0      Options 
 

          The following options have been considered:  

Option:  Benefits  Risks 
A) Do Nothing Funding can be allocated to other 

projects 
Underspend  
Not delivering against priorities 

B) Develop a 
Dearne 
Development 
Fund  

Upskill local groups and services 
Align funding against Dearne Area 
Council priorities. Potential to deliver on 
a larger scale.  
Increased volunteering and social action.  

Lack of funding applications  
Lack of skills to access funding  
Duplication  
 
 

C) Internal Service 
Level 
Agreements 
(SLA)using 
existing 
provider
[...]
ab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0      Ward Alliance Meetings  

4.1   The Dearne South Ward Alliance is due to meet the 3rd week of September 
2015. Therefore papers could not be submitted to the Area Council. One to 
one meetings with alliance members have been arranged in order to discuss 
the assessment plan and rearrange meetings days and time.

           
 4.2    This report includes notes of Dearne North Ward Alliance that was held on the 

28th July, 2015. The meeting was very positive and the self-improvement and 
self-assessment plans were reviewed against the priorities.  

          Appendix One: Dearne North Ward Alliance Meeting notes:   

The reporting into the Dearne Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in 
line with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information only.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Claire Dawson 01226 775106                   July 2015.
 

Dearne Area Council Meeting:  

Agenda Item 8

Page 65

Dac.14.09.2015/8



2

Appendix One

Notes from the Dearne North Alliance Meeting

28th July 2015 - 10am  Goldthorpe Library
1. Present:

Cllr Worton (Chair), Cllr Gardiner, Derek Bramham (Resident), Pauline Phillips (Thurnscoe Park), 
Annette Gollick (Resident & new member), Marie Sinclair (Dearne Area Team), Lisa Lyon - Observer 
(Dearne Area Team)

2. Apologies:

Andrew Hainey, Sandra Pennington, Alison Sykes, David Perry, & Charlotte Williams
3. Notes of previous meeting / matters arising

As the previous meeting was not quorate notes were taken which have been certified at today’s 
meeting by Cllr Worton & seconded by Pauline Phillips, it was also noted that apologies from Derek 
Bramham needed to be added on to the last notes too.
Community networking event held on the 17th June Dearne Playhouse had excellent feedback from 
groups & residents, several Alliance members had a presence at the event and really excelle
[...]
0.80 

Page 72



A breakdown of how these allocations are supporting both of the Ward priorities is below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Dearne North Ward has allocated £2,010 of its £13,938.85 Ward Alliance allocation.  The Dearne North 

Ward has £1,267.25 of Public Health Funds remaining which is included in the total allocation for 2015/16 

 

The projects declared a total number of 2092 volunteer hours, which equates to the equivalent monetary 

value of £23,200.28 

 
Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 

spend 

Allocation 

remaining 

The Ship – Setup & continuation (Split 50:50 with Dearne South) £ 390.00  £390.00 £13,548.85 

Thurnscoe Institute Cricket – Sight Screen £ 1,620.00  £1,620.00 £11,928.85 

 

 

The Dearne South Ward has allocated £3,190 of its £13,660.85 Ward Alliance allocation.   

The Dearne South Ward has no Public Health Funds remaining.   

 

The projects declared a total number of 502 volunteer hours, which equates to the equivalent monetary value 

of £5,567.18 

 

 

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 

spend 

Allocation 

remaining 

Comrades FC – Second Hand Mower £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £12,160.85 

Dearne Cricket Club – Maintenance of cricket field grounds £1,300.00  £10,860.85 

The Ship – Setup & continuation (Split 50:50 with Dearne North) £ 390.00  £390.00 £10,470.85 

 

 

 

 

54%

46%

Pride in Dearne South

Quality of life

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 27th July, 2015 (Dac.14.09.2015/2)
	4 Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position (Dac.14.09.2015/4)
	5 Environmental Enforcement Service (Dac.14.09.2015/5)
	6 Dearne Development Fund (Dac.14.09.2015/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 24th August, 2015 (Dac.14.09.2015/7)
	8 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.14.09.2015/8)
	9 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.09.2015/9)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Dearne Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 14 September 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 

1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick and Worton  

 
 

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 27th July, 
2015 (Dac.14.09.2015/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area Council 
held on 27th July, 2015. 
 
The meeting was made aware that there were ongoing discussion between senior 
officers within the Council and Kingdom Security to address any issues with parking 
enforcement. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 27th July, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

21 Clean and Tidy Service  
 
The meeting welcomed John Twigg from Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, the 
contractor delivering the Clean and Tidy Service.  It was noted that the service had 
commenced on 1st September, 2015 delivering an interim work plan, with 
arrangements in place to develop more substantive work plans with both Ward 
Alliances in the Area. 
 
Members noted that a steering group would be convened shortly, which would 
promote working relationships with other environmental groups in the area, and avoid 
duplication. 
 
The meeting heard how three full time members had been allocated to the area as 
part of the contract.  This included an apprentice who had initially started with Twiggs 
on a work placement delivering a contract for Central Area Council. 
 
It was noted that feedback from Members and residents had been positive in the first 
two weeks of the contract, and the area was already improving visually. 
 

22 Dearne Area Council Performance Update including financial position 
(Dac.14.09.2015/4)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were reminded of 
the contracts currently operating; Training for Employment running until 31st March, 
2016; Environmental Enforcement running until 31st March, 2016; the Clean and Tidy 



 
2 

Service which had recently commenced; and the Private Sector Housing 
Management contract.  
 
£121,718 of the Area Council budget for 2015/16 remained unallocated.  In addition 
£14,110 of income from Fixed Penalty Notices was forthcoming, leaving £135,828 to 
allocate in the current financial year. 
 
The meeting considered the performance of currently funded contracts.  It was noted 
that performance against the Training for Employment contract continued to be 
positive, and there were no issues to report.  Members stressed the need to ensure 
DECV received appropriate credit for the success of the project in addition to VAB. 
 
Members stressed the desire for training to remain in the current venue and, if 
possible, would also like to see DWP return to undertake complementary job search 
alongside the project. 
 
The meeting noted that a presentation on Area Arrangements was being prepared for 
Barnsley Leadership Team, in which the success of the Training for Employment 
contract would be highlighted as a case study. 
 
With regards to the Environmental Enforcement contract, it was noted that 58 Fixed 
Penalty Notices had been issued, of which 50 were for littering and 8 for dog fouling.  
In addition 40 notices had been issued for parking violations.  Members noted that 
many of the offences were as a result of intelligence being provided, and the meeting 
heard of a campaign being organised to highlight the issue of dog fouling and 
encourage reporting.   It was suggested that this issue also be included in the 
community magazine. 
 
Members noted that the Clean and Tidy service, as discussed under the previous 
item was making significant progress despite only recently starting. 
 
The Area Council Manager made the meeting aware that mechanisms for reporting 
the performance of the Housing Management service level agreement had now been 
finalised, and this would be reported into future Area Council meetings. 
 
RESOLVED the report be received.  
 

23 Environmental Enforcement Service (Dac.14.09.2015/5)  
 
The Area Chair introduced the item, referring to the existing contract, which was 
being delivered until 31st March, 2016.  It was noted that the contract had an annual 
cost of £32,118 for one full time officer, currently employed by Kingdom Security, and 
relevant support from BMBC Community Safety to provide uniforms, and to process 
fines and payments. 
 
It was acknowledged that a further procurement exercise would need to be 
undertaken if Members wished for a service to continue after 31st March, 2016.  It 
was noted that a number of other Area Councils were in a similar position, and were 
interested in continuing to provide an Environmental Enforcement service.   
Combined, this would exceed EU financial thresholds and therefore would need to go 
through a more extended procurement process.  However, it was noted that though it 



 
3 

would be a combined commission, this would be separated into smaller ‘lots’ with 
associated contracts, enabling more local management. 
 
Members were supportive of re-commissioning an Environmental Enforcement 
Service at the current level for an additional year, with the opportunity to extend this 
should the need remain, and the finance be available. 
 
RESOLVED  
i) that the Environmental Enforcement Service be re-commissioned for a year, with 
an opportunity to extend for an additional year, at a cost of approximately £30,955 
per annum to provide one officer and associated costs, with a view to commencing 
1st April, 2016; 
ii) that further detail be brought to a future meeting of Dearne Area Council for 
discussion. 
 

24 Dearne Development Fund (Dac.14.09.2015/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to an exercise recently 
having been undertaken to map community action and services in the area against 
area priorities. 
 
The exercise showed the significant amount of action in the area.  The paper 
circulated proposed the adoption of a ‘Dearne Development Fund’.  Two slightly 
different process were suggested, one for grants of £1-5,000 and another for £5-
15,000, with a total allocation of £80,000.  The fund would build on the positive work 
already being undertaken and support existing groups and agencies to further 
contribute to delivering against the Area Council priorities. 
 
It was suggested that the Area Council holds two rounds of the fund, with 
applications sought prior to November and January deadlines, in order to allocate 
funds before the end of the financial year. 
 
It was proposed that a panel be established to assess grants, and make 
recommendations as to which should be approved, with final approval being 
delegated to the Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities.  
 
Members supported the establishment of the fund, acknowledging the ability to 
extend the good work already being undertaken in the area.  The composition of the 
panel was discussion, and it was agreed that this comprise of an Elected Member 
from each Ward, alongside a resident from each Ward and a member of the Area 
Team. 
 
The meeting discussed the draft application guidance notes and application forms 
circulated.  It was noted that the guidance suggested that beneficiaries should 
primarily be from the Dearne North and South Wards.  It was noted that there may be 
small numbers from just outside the area benefitting, but that to monitor projects to 
ensure only residents in the two Wards in the area benefitted would be unduly 
bureaucratic.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
i) that the research and scoping exercise carried out by the Area Team be noted; 



 
4 

ii) that £80,000 be allocated to establish the ‘Dearne Development Fund’ with 
organisations able to apply for grants from £1-15,000 in the 2015/16 financial year; 
iii) that the Dearne Development Fund guidance notes and application forms be 
approved; 
iv) that a Dearne Development Fund panel be established to consider applications 
and make recommendations for approval with a membership comprising of one 
Elected Member and one resident from Dearne North, one elected Member and one 
resident from Dearne South, and a member of the Area Team; 
v) that the Service Director, Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communtiies be 
authorised to approve grants of between £1,000 and £15,000, up to a combined total 
for £80,000 following consultation with the Dearne Development Fund panel. 
 

25 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 24th August, 2015 
(Dac.14.09.2015/7)  
 
Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 24th August, 2015.  
 
It was suggested that, in Councillor Gardiner’s absence, Councillor Worton attends 
the meeting. 
 
Members heard how the meeting was very positive, with lots of action and 
community involvement. 
 
The meeting discussed engagement with landlords in the area and the positive steps 
being made.  It was noted that landlords are now networking with each other and a 
‘Renting Ready’ course being organised. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received. 
 

26 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.14.09.2015/8)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 28th 
July, 2015.  A number of comments were made about the positive nature of the 
meeting, with self assessment/improvement plans being developed and roles for 
Ward Alliance members being assigned. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from Dearne North Ward Alliance be received. 
 

27 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.14.09.2015/9)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager and Members noted the 
significant proportion of Devolved Ward Budget allocated in both wards.  It was noted 
that £3,268.88 remained in the Dearne North Ward and £4,196.64 in Dearne South.   
Members acknowledged that the decision to devolve Area Council funds to the Ward 
level could be revisited should there be a need in the future. 
 
Due to the success of the bulky waste collection scheme, it was suggested that 
further finance be allocated to this, should the current allocation be exhausted. 
 



 
5 

With regards to Ward Alliance Funds remaining, it was noted that £11,928.85 
remained for Dearne North and £10,470.65 for Dearne South, and the need to 
accelerate project development to make use of the funds was stressed. 
 
Members noted that the Area Team had established a means by which to monitor the 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Fund, and the volunteer hours generated, which 
would be used to feedback to Ward Alliances. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


